

No. 14-1440

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TRIPLE CANOPY, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. OMAR BADR,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

COURTNEY G. SALESKI  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street,  
Suite 4900  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7300  
(215) 656-2431  
courtney.saleski@dlapiper.com

PAUL D. SCHMITT  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
500 Eighth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 799-4524  
paul.schmitt@dlapiper.com

TARA M. LEE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
11911 Freedom Drive,  
Suite 300  
Reston, Virginia 20190  
(703) 773-4000  
tara.lee@dlapiper.com  
joe.davis@dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Triple Canopy, Inc.*

September 22, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Review Is Warranted Based on the Circuit Split as to the Scope of the Implied Certification Theory .....	1
II. Whether Implied Certification Is Properly Within the Scope of FCA Liability Is a Proper Issue for This Court’s Review .....	8
III. Review Is Necessary to Address the Circuit Split as to Pleading Standards for Claims Under Section 3729(a)(1)(B) of the FCA .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.,</i> 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	9
<i>Chesbrough v. Visiting Physicians Ass’n,</i> 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz,</i> 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 4
<i>Mikes v. Straus,</i> 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	3
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Rogan,</i> 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.,</i> 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.,</i> 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3, 4
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-2917 (SHS), 2015 WL 5296714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2015) .....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 4509036 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App'x 693 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Spicer v. Westbrook</i> , 751 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc. (Steury I)</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc. (Steury II)</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	2, 4, 5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	9, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a).....	1
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Christopher L. Martin, Jr., <i>Reining in Lincoln’s Law: A Call to Limit the Implied Certification Theory of Liability Under the False Claims Act</i> , 101 CAL. L. REV. 227 (2013) .....	2
Gregory Klass and Michael Holt, <i>Implied Certification under the False Claims Act</i> , 41 PUB. CONT. L.J. 1 (2011) .....	2
